
41 Accid Emerg Med 1998;15:418-420

JOURNAL SCAN

Journal scan

Edited by Jim Wardrope; this scan coordinated by John Kitching and Cliff Reid

Fluid resuscitation with colloid or crystal-
loid solutions in critically ill patients: a
systematic review ofrandomised trials
G Schierhout, I Roberts
BM7 1998;316:961-4
Overview-A meta-analysis of all trials com-
paring crystalloid with colloid in the acute
resuscitation of hypovolaemic patients requir-
ing volume replacement.
Design and methods-Relevant randomised
controlled trials (RCTs) were sought using all
available electronic databases and by manual
searching of 29 journals. There were no
language restrictions. Two independent re-
searchers then decided which papers should be
included. No restrictions were placed on the
type of colloid or crystalloid used. Patient
groups included those with hypovolaemia due
to trauma, surgery, burns or sepsis, including
acute respiratory distress syndrome. The out-
come measure used was mortality.
Data extraction, analysis, and statistics-Trials
were stratified depending on the category of
injury requiring treatment. Bias caused by
poor concealment was taken into account by
further stratification. Relative risks and 95%
confidence intervals for mortality were calcu-
lated by the Mantel-Haenszel method.
Heterogeneity between trials was tested for
using X2 tests. Funnel plot asymmetry was then
used to overcome selective publication of
RCTs with positive findings (publication bias).
Results-48 trials were identified of which 26
were included, representing 1315 patients. Ini-
tially there was no difference between the two
groups. However, when the trials with inad-
equate concealment of patients were removed,
the pooled relative risk showed an increased
mortality for colloids compared to crystalloids
(relative risk 1.29 95% confidence interval
0.94 to 1.77)
The authors conclude that there is an abso-

lute risk of 4% mortality associated with
colloids and recommend that they should no
longer be used in the resuscitation setting.
Critique
* It is not made explicit that all the included

RCTs were critically appraised and validated
using evidence based medicine criteria.

* It is not stated whether patients were ana-
lysed in each study on an intention to treat
basis.

* All studies involved use very small
numbers of patients, a factor known to cause
misleading conclusions in meta-analyses.' 2

The papers used may show statistical homo-
geneity, but they exhibit considerable clinical
heterogeneity. Different patient groups, differ-
ent fluid regimens, and different colloids are all
represented. Nineteen trials use colloids which
are not available in the UK. The endpoint is
death and yet the period of follow up is not
fixed and sometimes not even stated.
Conclusion-Three separate groups of patholo-
gies with separate outcomes and effect size
have been combined to produce an answer
which is not present in any of them in isolation.
We feel that we cannot accept the authors'
conclusions. A large scale RCT is required to
answer the question.

1 Oxman AD. Users guide to the medical literature. How to
use an overview. JAMA 1994;272:1367-71.

2 Vermeulen LC, Ratko TA, Erstad BL. A paradigm for con-
sensus. The University Hospital guidelines for the use of
albumin, non-protein colloid, and crystalloid solutions.
Arch Intern Med 1995;373-9.

Implementation of the Ottawa knee rule
for the use of radiography in acute knee
injuries
I G Stiell, G A Wells, R H Hoag, et al
JAMA 1997;278:2075-9
One million knee injuries present to emergency
departments in North America. The majority
have radiography, even though fewer than 7%
of x rays show a fracture. The Ottawa knee
rules were designed using patient data to
predict when a fracture was likely to occur and
hence to reduce unnecessary radiography.

This study was designed to assess the impact
on clinical practice in two hospitals for one
year before and one year after the implementa-
tion of the rules. Two other hospitals of similar
size were used as controls during both periods.
Almost 4000 patients were recruited. The

participating hospitals reduced their radio-
graphy rate by 26.4% (77.6% v 57.1 %),
p<0.001, while the control group showed a
reduction of only 1.3% (76.5% v 75.9%),
p<0.6.
No fractures were missed in the participating

group. Average time spent in the department
was reduced (85.7 min v 118.8 min). Treat-
ment costs were reduced ($80 v $103) and
patient satisfaction with their treatment on
telephone follow up was identical.
The Ottawa knee rules should be adopted in

the UK.

Accident and
Emergency
Department, Northern
General Hospital,
Herries Road,
Sheffield S5 7AU
J Wardrope

Southampton
University Hospital,
Southampton
J Kitching
C Reid

Correspondence to:
Mr Wardrope, Associate
Editor.

418



J7ournal scan

Local anaesthetic infiltration prior to
arterial puncture for blood gas analysis
J V J Lightowler, M W Elliot
Journal of the Royal College ofPhysicians
1 997;3 1:645-6
Infiltration of 0.5 ml 2% local anaesthetic is
recommended before arterial puncture for
blood gas analysis by the British Thoracic
Society. A telephone survey of 100 randomly
selected UK hospital doctors in relevant
specialties revealed that only 1% routinely use
local anaesthetic. Reasons given for not using
local anaesthetic by the remainder included
ignorance of the technique, the belief that it
was as painful as the arterial puncture itself,
that it was too time consuming, and that it
would make the arterial puncture more techni-
cally difficult.
A double blinded RCT was devised to com-

pare saline with local anaesthetic before
arterial puncture with a control group that
used neither. The findings showed that local
anaesthetic was preferred by both patients and
doctors (p 0.001 and p 0.024 respectively).
The use of local anaesthetic did not make arte-
rial puncture more difficult.

Experience of the use of CPAP therapy in
the emergency management of acute
severe cardiogenic pulmonary oedema
A M Kelly, C Georgakas, S Bau
Australian and New Zealand Journal ofMedicine
1 997;27:3 19-23
One hundred and seven charts belonging to
patients who presented with acute pulmonary
oedema to a teaching hospital with continuous
positive airway pressure (CPAP) facilities were
retrospectively assessed. Acute pulmonary
oedema was defined as an oxygen saturation of
less than 60 mm Hg [8.0 kPa] on air at presen-
tation in the absence of cardiogenic shock.
Seventy five patients were placed on CPAP
(the decision on whether to use CPAP was left
to the attending physician). Five patients failed
to tolerate the tight fitting mask and three
patients required subsequent intubation; no
patients suffered from barotrauma. The au-
thors conclude that CPAP is a safe treatment
for patients with acute pulmonary oedema and
that its use may well have saved many patients
from ventilation on an intensive care unit.

Keep the nail plate on with Histoacryl
J Stanislas, M Waldram
Injury 1997;28:507-8
Prospective study of 16 avulsed nail plates and
associated injuries. After nail bed repair nail
plates were replaced under the eponychial fold
and glued to the nail matrix, and the patients
were followed up between four and 22 months.
The authors concluded Histoacryl use to
secure nail plates after nail bed repair is easy
and effective, provides good anchorage, accept-
able cosmetic results with no local adverse
reactions, and avoids the complications of a
suture.

Digital blocks with adrenaline an old
dogma refuted
P Sylaidis, A Logan
Journal ofHand Surgery [British]
1998;23: 17-19
A prospective study was carried out of 106
patients requiring digital anaesthesia using 4.5
ml of 2% lignocaine with 1:80 000 adrenaline.
In most cases a digital tourniquet was also
used. Perfusion of the fingers persisted in every
case as determined by clinical impression, dig-
ital blood pressure and fingertip temperature,
with no cases of irreversible digital artery vaso-
spasm or digital ischaemic necrosis. The
authors comment that this should come as no
surprise since adrenaline-containing anaes-
thetics are commonly used at other end arterial
sites such as the teeth, nipples, ears, nasal tip
and even the penis, and that the only reported
incidents of adrenaline related digital ischae-
mic necrosis occurred with accidental injection
of 1:1000 adrenaline. They conclude that dig-
ital blocks with 2% lignocaine with 1:80 000
adrenaline are not only safe but provide mark-
edly prolonged anaesthesia.

Status epilepticus
D Lowenstein, B Alldredge
New EnglandJournal ofMedicine
1 998;338:970-6
An interesting review giving an American per-
spective on the management of status epilepti-
cus. An algorithm is provided, with evidence
for the selection of the chosen drugs. Lo-
razepam is given as a first line treatment in
preference to diazepam due to its longer dura-
tion of antiseizure effect followed by phenytoin
or fosphenytoin, phenobarbitol, and then
anaesthetic doses of midazolam or propofol.
The review highlights the need for early inter-
vention due to the inverse relationship between
duration of seizure and responsiveness to drug
therapy, and the importance of general meas-
ures such as passive cooling for the commonly
associated hyperthermia to minimise central
nervous system injury. It also recommends
electroencephalographic monitoring for pa-
tients who have received paralysing agents, or
who remain unconscious after the initial phase
of drug treatment, or who require prolonged
therapy for refractory status epilepticus.

Skull radiographs and children with blunt
head injury
D Lloyd
British Journal ofSurgery 1998;85:580-1
An editorial discusses the results of two
prospective studies which challenge the role of
skull radiography. The unreliability of skull frac-
ture as a marker for intracranial injury is
highlighted along with the significant false posi-
tive and false negative interpretation of skull
radiographs by accident and emergency (A&E)
staff. The author recommends patients with
symptoms of possible neurological injury, nota-
bly headache, vomiting, and drowsiness, should
be observed in hospital and computed tomogra-
phy performed if symptoms continue or
progress, and suggests skull radiographs should
be restricted to patients with suspected

419



40ournal scan

non-accidental injury, penetrating injury, or
depressed fracture. Acknowledgment is given to
the predicament facing A&E staff requesting
skull radiography for medicolegal reasons, but
the bottom line is: if they need a test, they need
the test. Let's hope the radiologists have read
this.

Point of care testing: randomised
controlled trial of clinical outcome
J Kendall, B Reeves, M Clancy
BMJ 1998;316:1052-7
Overview-Point of care testing has been
defined as any laboratory test performed
outside a hospital's central laboratory. Intui-
tively, faster test results should lead to more
rapid diagnosis and the initiation of treatment,
and reduce the amount of time a patient
spends in the A&E department, and ultimately
result in improved clinical outcome. However
previous evaluations of point of care testing
have failed to address the issue of benefit to
patients. Evidence of benefit needs to be deter-
mined before such technology is widely
adopted in the UK.
Objectives-To describe the proportion of
patients attending an A&E department for
whom blood analysis at the point of care
brought about a change in management; to
measure extent to which point of care testing
resulted in differences in clinical outcome for
these patients when compared with patients
whose samples were tested by the hospital
laboratory.
Design and methods-Open, single centre, RCT.
A total of 1728 adult patients attending the
A&E department and requiring blood tests
were recruited over 210 eight hour sampling
periods during one year, which equally repre-
sented all hours of the day and all days of the
year. Blood samples were randomised to either
point of care or central laboratory testing. The
point of care testing was performed using the
handheld I-STAT device, which provided
results for sodium, potassium, glucose, urea,
chloride, haemoglobin and packed cell volume,
pH, oxygen and carbon dioxide tension, bicar-
bonate, base excess, and oxygen saturation
within two minutes. A brief interview of the
attending doctor before and after results were
available established whether they led to any
change in management.
Outcome measures-Mortality, length of hospi-
tal stay, admission rates from A&E, time spent
waiting for test results, time to management
decision, time spent in A&E, proportion of
patients for whom point of care testing
changed diagnosis, treatment plan, or plans for
further care, or brought about time critical
changes in treatment.
Results and analysis-Faster availability of
results led to earlier decisions on management.

Fifty nine out of 859 patients (6.9%, 95% con-
fidence interval 5.3% to 8.8%) whose samples
were analysed at the point of care had changes
in management in which timing was consid-
ered to be critical by a panel of experienced cli-
nicians. Point of care testing influenced treat-
ment in 14% of cases overall, and influenced
plans for further care in an additional 2.9%.
Unnecessary treatment was prevented in 3.6%
of patients, which may represent a cost saving
(not quantified). However there were no
significant differences in time spent in A&E,
regardless of whether the patients were admit-
ted or discharged. There were also no differ-
ences in the length of inpatient stay, mortality,
or admission rates.
Critique-The evidence from this trial can be
considered valid in that there was randomisa-
tion, the randomisation schedule was con-
cealed, all patients who entered the trial were
accounted for at the end of the trial and they
were analysed in the groups to which they were
randomised. In addition, the characteristics of
the two groups of patients were similar at the
start of the trial.
The most convincing apparent clinical ben-

efit was the change in management considered
to be time critical for 6.9% of the point of care
group. This can be expressed as a number
needed to "treat" (NNT) with I-STAT to pro-
duce one time critical intervention = 1/6.9% =
15 patients. However, one of the time critical
interventions was the administration of intra-
venous glucose based on the I-STAT glucose
result. This is one scenario where A&E depart-
ments universally already have point of care
testing. Correcting for this gives an NNT of
1/6.5% or 16 patients.
No difference in mortality was demon-

strated, although the authors comment that the
study had low power to detect a clinically
important difference in mortality. The lack of
difference in amount of time spent in the
department implies that the availability of
blood test results is not a rate limiting step, and
in the study hospital "further care is almost
always limited by the availability of inpatient
beds".

Overall, this study provides valid, important
evidence for the limited benefit of point of care
testing as applied to a representative sample of
general adult A&E cases. Further study is
needed to identify subgroups of patients for
whom point of care testing may result in a
clearer clinical benefit. The application of these
results to other hospitals should take into
account local laboratory delays, bed availabil-
ity, and case mix (as well as economic
considerations) before the decision to adopt or
reject point of care testing is made.

420



434 7Accid Emerg Med 1998;15:434

REFEREES

The Journal ofAccident and Emergency Medicine is pleased to acknowledge the team of reviewers of manuscripts submitted
for publication between 1 August 1997 and 1 July 1998. Their dedication and reliability provide an immense contribution
to the running of the journal and are greatly appreciated. New members are always welcome and applications should be
forwarded to the editor.

John C Adams
Ian Anderson
Alan M Armstrong
John Bache
Thomas F Beattie
Michael W Beckett
Julian Bion
James M Binchy
Anthony Bleetman
S Jeremy Booth
Nigel F Brayley
Patricia 0 B Brennan
Simon Britten
Bea Brooks
Ruth Brown
Tony Brown
Geoffrey Bryant
Gillian Bryce
Peter Burdett-Smith
Chris Cahill
Gregor Campbell-Hewson
Simon D Carley
Christopher J Carney
Douglas Chamberlain
Michael J Clancy
Carl Clinton
Tim J Coats
Robert A Cocks
MatthewW Cooke
R J Cooling
Andrew R Cope
Helen L Cugnoni
Mary Cunliffe
Dilip Dacruz
Jeremy Dale
Gareth E Davies
Christine Dearden
N V Doraiswamy
Hugo Dowd
Peter A Driscoll
Conor V Egleston
Demas Esberger
Roger C Evans
Rupert J Evans
P Adrian Evans
Andrew Eynon

Paul D Farrugia
James Ferguson
Bruce J Finlayson
Judith M Fisher
N Jane Fothergill
Nigel Fox
Peter Freeland
C Peter Freeman
Douglas Gentleman
Carole Gilling-Smith
Alan Glasper
Aidan P Gleeson
Edward Glucksman
Tony Good
John Gosnold
lain C Grant
Patrick Grant
Paul Grout
Ursula Guly
Henry R Guly
Carl L Gwinnutt
Parviz Habibi
Martin Hamilton-Farrell
Jacqueline M Hanson
Richard Hardern
Adrian R Harris
Tajek B Hassan
Stephen Hawes
Jerris Hedges
John A Henry
Michael S Hockey
Margaret A Hocking
Timothy J Hodgetts
David Hodgkinson
Philip J Hormbrey
Paul AW Howarth
Geoffrey Hughes
Philip Hughes
Diana C Hulbert
Iain L Hutchison
Robin N Illingworth
Karen A Illingworth
Hugh Jackson
Mark James
Nicholas Jenkins
Graham Johnson

Michael A Johnston
Kirsten Jones
Jason M Kendall
Michael A Lambert
Michael Levin
W Lieskowvicz
Roderick Little
Gavin Lloyd
Peta M Longstaff
L Christopher Luke
Kevin Mackway-Jones
Christopher Maimaris
Jonathan Marrow
Andrew K Marsden
Andrew Mason
Stephen McCabe
Michael J McCabe
Alastair McGowan
Chris McLauchlan
Steve Meek
Colin Melville
Stephen Miles
Zul Mirza
Alan Montague
Francis Morris
William G Morrison
Rosemary J Morton
Christopher Moulton
Simon T H Mullett
Gordon D Murray
Cyrus Muwanga
Pamela Nash
Patrick Nee
David Nicholson
Christian D H Oakland
Peter A Oakley
Timothy R J Parke
K Pearman
Carlos Perez-Avila
Barbara M Phillips
Patrick K Plunkett
Janet Porter
Mark Prescott
Alexander T Proudfoot
David Quinton
Anthony D Redmond

Michael Reichl
Priscilla M Reid
Peter W Richmond
Iain G Robertson
Iain R S Robertson-Steel
Susan M Robinson
Joan W Robson
Laurence Rocke
Brendan P Ryan
Jim Ryan
Roger Saadia
David Sackett
Madeleine Sampson
Peter Sandercock
Mark Sedgewick
Jonathan P Shepherd
Howard M Sherriff
David V Skinner
John Sloan
David Small
David J Steedman
K Lindsey H Stevens
James Stevenson
John Stoneham
Andrew Swain
Ian Swann
Liz Symonds
S Sapal Tachakra
John G B Thurston
Robin Touquet
Timothy Underhill
Richard Vincent
Andrew P Volans
Daniel N Wallis
Terence D Wardle
Jim Wardrope
Simon Watkins
David P Watson
Lynn Williams
Michael Williams
Alastair W Wilson
Jonathan Wyatt
DavidW Yates
David Zideman
Roger B Zwink



438 Letters, Book reviews, Notices

sea bel (arrow)

_ . ....................... ',.,... .. .........
_ .~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~..........

Figure I Bruising indicating the position of the
seat belt (arrow).

fastening at the level of the lower thorax (fig
1). In view of the patient's obesity and heavy
clothing this was undoubtedly her easiest
means of applying the seat belt, whereas she
should have ensured that the lap strap lay
below her fatty apron and the diagonal strap
ran between her breasts.

Health educational programmes aimed at
seat belt use should also emphasise the correct
use of these restraints, especially in those peo-
ple where anatomy or clothing prevent an easy
snug fit.

L K DAWSON
Staff Grade in Accident and Emergency

N H JENKINS
Consultant in Accident and Emergency, Nevill Hall

Hospital, Brecon Road, Abergavenny NP7 7EG

1 Arajavi E, Santavirta S, Tolonen J. Abdominal
injuries sustained in severe traffic accidents by
seatbelt wearers. J Trauma 1987;27:393-7.

2 Lavis M, McCarthy S, Jenkins NH. The continu-
ing need to formalise pre-hospital triage, high-
lighted by a case of unusual injury. J Accid
Emerg Med 1995;12:206-7.

3 American College of Surgeons. Advanced trauma
life support manual. Chicago: American College
of Surgeons, 1995. (Available as part of ATLS
course material.)

BOOK REVIEWS

Acute Paediatrics. By Steve Ryan and
Elizabeth Molyneux. (Pp 250; £17.95.)
Blackwell Science, 1996. ISBN 0 86542 624 4.

Anyone who has ever been faced with a sick
neonate or child will admit to feeling anxious.
This wonderful little book allays most ifnot all
of that anxiety and is easy to read in the lift, on
the way to the ward, or during a hasty walk to
the resuscitation area. It fits snugly into a
white coat pocket and, importantly, into the
"bumbag" so loved by paediatricians!
The authors are succinct in achieving their

aim to write "a clear practical guide to the
management of both the acutely ill child and
the neonate". They never leave any doubt as
to what should be done. Punchy, confidence
inspiring statements fill the pages, for example
"in trauma-insert two large bore cannulae
into big peripheral veins".

The book is almost equally divided between
neonates and children. Each section is divided
into common presentations and specific con-
ditions. I found it difficult to think of an
example of either which was not supported by
a relevant chapter. Cross referencing in the
book is extremely easy.
Each presentation or condition covered

stresses the priorities in management as well
as treatment regimens. The chapter on
poisoning even includes the telephone num-
bers of the National Poisons Centres. Life
support measures in neonates and children
are described as are details of emergency
practical procedures.

Negative aspects of this sturdy little book
are difficult to find. Local policy may not
include ipecacuanha in its management of
poisoning and some centres have replaced
arachis oil with olive oil when using paralde-
hyde in the management of status epilepticus.
My invitation to review Acute Paediatrics

said that I could add it to my bookshelf. I
doubt it will remain on any shelf long enough
to gather dust so invaluable will it be to all
those involved in the care of sick neonates and
children.
A long overdue book which I have every

confidence will be a great friend to those who
buy it.

LYNN WILLIAMS
Nottingham

A Simple Guide to Blood Gas Analysis.
Edited by P Driscoll, T Brown, C Gwinnutt,
and T Wardle. (Pp 191; £20.00.) BMJ
Publishing Group, 1997. ISBN 0 7279 1107 4.

This is an up-beat and enthusiastic book. If it
were a teacher, it would be young, sporty, and
given to Blairite body language in its efforts to
explain. It is the New Labour of textbooks,
putting emphasis, and even spin, on the
subject of blood gases to make it sexy and
interesting. The style is a cross between life
support manual and trendy vicar, and the
end result is both highly readable and
effective, if a little overcooked and earnestly
matey.
With a reassuring move to increasing criti-

cal care in accident and emergency (A&E)
departments, the subject of blood gas
interpretation is highly relevant and no longer
belongs exclusively to intensive care. This
book sets out to cover what should be consid-
ered essential core knowledge of this area for
A&E staff dealing with acutely ill or injured
patients. The layout is extremely easy to
follow, with well designed cartoons, graphs,
and boxed information highlighting key
points. Concepts of acid-base balance are well
developed, with excellent chapters on acido-
sis, alkalosis and oxygenation, and these build
up to a concluding chapter on interpretation
of blood gases that is comprehensive and pre-
sented with patient clarity. The introductory
two chapters are less strong, and beginning
with the detailed description of how to take
blood gas samples is a bit of a turn-off.
Describing a practical procedure always tends
to read like a VCR manual-this is better

than most, but does not instantly engage like-
many of the subsequent chapters. Each
chapter is followed by a self test quiz; these
are strongest when presenting case scenario
puzzles.

This book is geared towards experienced
nurses and junior doctors. As such, the
content is spot-on and achieves its objective of
demystifying blood gas analysis. What's more,
you feel as though the authors really care that
you understand this subject, and would make
you a pot of Earl Grey while you were reading
if they only could.

TIM R J PARKE
Glasgow

NOTICES

British Association of Plastic Surgeons:
Advanced Courses in Plastic Surgery
The eighth meeting of the sixth series will be
held on bone biology/limb trauma (excluding
hands) at the Haydock Thistle Hotel, St
Helens, on 26-27 March 1999. The course is
aimed at consultants and trainees in plastic
surgery but members of the British Associ-
ation for Accident and Emergency Medicine
are invited to attend. The fee for this meeting
will be £350, inclusive of one night's accom-
modation and all meals.
For further information contact: British Associ-
ation of Plastic Surgeons, Royal College of
Surgeons of England, 35-43 Lincoln's Inn
Fields, London WC2A 2PN (tel: +44 (0) 171
831 5161/2; fax: +44 (0) 171 831 4041;
e-mail: secretariat@baps.co.uk).

The 16th Annual Scientific Meeting of
the Australasian College for Emergency
Medicine incorporating the 20th Annual
Scientific Meeting ofthe Australasian
Society for Emergency Medicine
The above meeting will be held on 22-24
November 1999 at the Auckland Convention
Centre, Aotea Centre, Auckland, New Zea-
land. The key theme will be education in
emergency medicine and the keynote speaker
Judith Tintinalli, Professor and Chairman,
Department of Emergency Medicine, Univer-
sity of North Carolina at Chapel Hill.
For further information contact: Amanda
Kennedy Medical Meetings, PO Box 16-106,
Glenview, Hamilton, New Zealand (fax: +64
(0)7 838 1887; e-mail: amandak@wave.co.nz).

Readership survey
The editor would like to thank all those
who responded to the readership survey.
The comments are greatly appreciated.



Journal ofAccident and Emergency Medicine 1998;15:439-443

VOLUME 15 * AUTHOR INDEX

Addison J see Hutchinson PJA et al
Akbar S see O'Shaughnessy DF et al
Akhtar N see Harbord M et al
AL-Atrakchi S see Shweikh AM and AL-Atrakchi S
Ali FM et al. A case of ipsilateral shoulder and elbow dislocation: an

easily missed injury: emergency casebook, 198
Ali HS. Ectopic pregnancy presenting with obturator nerve pain, 192
Alldridge G see Bialas MC et al
Anderson DJ see Tovey C et al
Anthony A see Cooke MW et al
Antonopoulos D see Kang N et al
Ashpole RD see Pickering SAW et al

Bailey R. Journal scan: letter, 65
Bailey RC, Esberger D. Development of tension pneumothorax

after chest drain insertion: emergency casebook, 128
Banerjee RD see Nashi M et al
Banning AP see Farmery AD et al
Banwell PE et al. Symmetrical necrotising chest wall infection

following paronychia, 58
Barnes SM see Gosnold JK and Barnes SM

see Lockey AS et al
Barratt F, Wallis DN. Relatives in the resuscitation room: their

point of view, 109
Batchelor J et al. Initial evaluation of neutrophil CD64 marker in

A&E medicine: abstract, 138
Batchelor JS, McGuinness A. A new clinicopathological

classification for patients with raised blood lactate
concentrations: abstract, 138

Batchelor JS, Ryan J. A three phase system of wound evaluation
using a new wound classification system: abstract, 135

Beard D see O'Donnell J et al
see Wyatt JP et al

Beattie TF see Brown F et al
see Ferguson L and Beattie TF
see Ferguson L and Beattie TF
see Mattick A et al

Belcher PR see Graham CA et al
Beresford E see Cooper A et al
Bialas MC et al. The impact of nationally distributed guidelines on

the management of paracetamol poisoning in accident and
emergency departments, 13

Bing A see Hassan TB et al
Birkinshaw R see Donnell JO et al
Black JJM see Dixon J and Black JIJM
Bodiwala GG see Brazil E et al

see Breakell A and Bodiwala GG
see Fitzpatrick R et al
see Hassan TB et al

Book reviews Advanced Life Support Group. Advanced paediatric
life support: the practical approach, 209

Driscoll P, Brown T, Gwinnutt C, Wardle T, editors. A Simple Guide
to Blood Gas Analysis, 438

Karmy-Jones R C, H M Horst, editors. Self assessment colour review
of cardiothoracic critical care, 289

Roberts J, Hedges J, editors. Clinical procedures in emergency medi-
cine, 3rd ed, 289

Royal Botanic Gardens, Kew, and the Guy's and St. Thomas'
Poisons Unit. Poisonous Plants in Britain and Ireland
(CD-ROM), 140

Ryan S, Molyneux E. Acute paediatrics, 438
Booy R see Nadel S et al
Bouch DC see Brazil E et al
Brazil E see MacNamara AF et al
Brazil E, MacNamara AF. "Not so immediate"

hypersensitivity-the danger of biphasic anaphylactic reactions,
252

Brazil E et al. Fatal flecainide intoxication, 423
Breakell A, Bodiwala GG. CS gas exposure in a crowded night

club: the consequences for an accident and emergency
department, 56

Brett A see Hodgetts TJ et al
Britto J see Nadel S et al
Britton I see Ireland AJ et al
Brohi K see Hassan TB et al

see Henderson KIM et al
Brook I. Aerobic and anaerobic microbiology of infections after

trauma in children, 162
Broom J see Klassen B et al
Brown AFT. Exsanguinating pelvic fractures: letter, 435

Therapeutic controversies in the management of acute anaphylaxis:
review, 89

Brown AFT, Hamilton DL. Tick bite anaphylaxis in Australia, 111
Brown C see Hunter JD et al
Brown F et al. Why do children vomit after head injury?: abstract, 137
Brown J see Brown F et al

Bryce G. Complaints-and how to deal with them: management
issues, 63

Bryson PJ see Hunter JD et al
Burke V see Donnell JO et al
Buss P see McCarthy G and Buss P
Busuttil A see O'Donnell J et al

see Wyatt JP et al

Cameron PA see taylor DM et al
Cameron WA see McNaughton GW et al
Campbell-Hewson GL, Robinson SM. The early management of

meningococcal disease: letter, 436
Cantello E et al. The question of removing a ventilation bag before

defibrillation: letter, 286
Carley SD see Mackway-Jones K et al
Carley SD et al. Moving towards evidence based emergency

medicine: use of a structured critical appraisal journal club, 220
Castle N see Hodgetts TJ et al
Cembrowicz SP see Howell MA et al
Chambers PH see Farmery AD et al
Chan CM see Cocks RA and Chan CM
Chan TYF see Rainer TH et al

see Rainer TH et al
see Rainer TH et al

Chiquito PE. Traumatic pericardial tamponade: letter, 208
Choyce MQ et al. A profile of sports hand injuries in an accident and

emergency department, 35
Chudnofsky C see Wyatt JP et al
Clancy MJ see Dadley L and Clancy MJ
Clancy MJ. Fitness to drive: letter, 366
Clark RF see Nordt SP et al
Coats TJ see Hassan TB et al

see Henderson KIM et al
Coats TJ, MacDonald A. Division of expected outcomes using the

TRISS model: is the Ps = 0.5 line always appropriate for trauma
audit?: abstract, 135

Cocks RA see Rainer TH et al
see Rainer TH et al
see Rainer TH et al
see Stainer TH et al

Cocks RA, Chan CM. Trauma in Hong Kong-public health
enemy No 1?: abstract, 130

Cocks RA et al. The flat electrocardiogram-systole or asystole?, 185
Colquhoun IW see Parke TRJ et al
Cooke MW. Use of the spinal board within the accident and

emergency department, 108
Cooke MW et al. Accident and emergency 24 hour senior cover-a

necessity or a luxury?, 181
Should relatives be allowed in the resuscitation room?: letter, 364

Cooper A et al. Comparison of British Thoracic Society (BTS) and
American regimens for acute asthma presenting to an A&E
department: abstract, 138

Cottingham RL. Primary care problems in patients attending a
semi-rural accident and emergency unit: a prospective study, 168

Craigen MA see Faraj AA and Craigen MA
Crawford MJ et al. Deliberate self harm assessment by accident and

emergency staff-an intervention study, 18
Crawford R see Graham CA et al

see Parke TRJ et al
Creedon RJ see Nashi M et al
Cutting C. Philip Hedley Brackenbury, 68

Dadley L, Clancy MJ. Review and trauma scoring patients at 72
hours by A&E clinicians-is it worthwhile?: abstract, 130

Dale B see Mabrook AF and Dale B
Dale J, Glucksman E. Primary care problems in patients attending

a semi-rural accident and emergency unit: letter, 435
Dancocks A see Lockey AS et al
Daniels RJ. Serotonin syndrome due to venlafaxine overdose, 333
Dark P. Monitoring haemodynamic effects of fluid resuscitation for

septic shock patients in A&E: application of portable
suprasternal Doppler ultrasound: abstract, 138

Davidson KG see Pathi V et al
Davies FC, Waters M. Oral midazolam for conscious sedation of

children during minor procedures, 244
Davies JP et al. Ecstasy related trauma: letter, 436
Davies SC see Tachakra SS and Davies SC
Davy A see Hassan TB et al
Davy TE see Cantello E et al
Dawson LK, Jenkins NH. Fatal intra-abdominal injury associated

with incorrect use of a seat belt: letter, 437
Dearden C see O'Reilly S et al
Denning Z. More alcohol: letter, 70
Diacono MS, Wass AR. Infratemporal and temporal fossa abscess

complicating dental extraction, 59

439



Author index

Dinakaran S, Noble PJ. Silent orbitocranial penetration by a pencil,
274

Dixon J, Black JJM. Adult supraglottitis: an important cause of
airway obstruction, 114

D'Olivera M et al. Long term morbidity in patients suffering a
sternal fracture following discharge from the A&E department:
abstract, 134

DolleryW see Carley SD et al
Dollery WC see Klassen B et al
Donnan S see Carley SD et al

see Mackway-Jones K et al
Donnell JO et al. Demonstration of inhaler technique by accident

and emergency personnel in the UK: abstract, 134
Dratcu L see Williams H et al
Driscoll P see Sandhu S et al
Driscoll PA see Donnell JO et al

see Lecky FE and Driscoll PA
Durham S see McGlone RG et al

Eddey D see taylor DM et al
Edwards RJ see Stell IM et al
Egleston CV. Cost of alternative models of care for primary care

patients attending accident and emergency departments: letter,
435

El-Shunnar KS see Mitchell ARJ and El-Shunnar KS
Elvin BC. Choosing an accident and emergency department

computer system: management issues, 123
Emerton D et al. Treatment of focal status epilepticus with

lignocaine: letter, 69
Emura S see Emerton D et al
Esberger D see Bailey RC and Esberger D
Evans G see Nathan B and Evans G
Evans GWVE see Stell IM et al
Evans PA see MacNamara AF et al
Evans RJ see Bialas MC et al
Evans RON see Davies JP et al

Faraj AA, Craigen MA. Closed digital artery injury, 307
Farhan MJ see Ali FM et al
Farmery AD et al. Delayed rupture of the mitral valve complicating

blunt chest trauma, 422
Ferguson J see Klassen B et al

see Macgregor D and Ferguson J
see Mattick A et al
see McCheyne AJ et al
see Richardson JR et al

Ferguson L, Beattie TF. Objective assessment of analgesia
provision in a paediatric accident and emergency department:
abstract, 135

Measurement of pain in children in the emergency department: let-
ter, 140

Field J. Puffer fish poisoning, 334
Finlay D see D'Olivera M et al
Fitzpatrick MO see McGuffie AC et al
Fitzpatrick R et al. Evaluation of a rapid assay for measuring blood

paracetamol in the A&E department: abstract, 135
Fitzsimmons CR, Kidner N. Caffeine toxicity in a bodybuilder, 196
Foex BA et al. Future strategy for United Kingdom research in

accident and emergency medicine, 46
Forrester AW see Ireland AJ et al
Fraser-Moodie A. A late presentation!: letter, 437
"Shop hopping": letter, 288

Fraser-Moodie A, Hughes D. Fire: letter, 365
Freij R see Meek S et al

see Moss PS and Freij R
Fujita H see Emerton D et al

Gavalas M et al. Guidelines for the management of anaphylaxis in the
emergency department, 96

George S see Snooks H et al
Gibson FM. Radiation exposure in an accident and emergency

department: abstract, 130
Gilliam A, Volans AP. Diagnosing urinary tract infection in the

A&E department: abstract, 134
Glasper A see Snooks H et al
Gleeson AP see O'Donnell JJ et al

see O'Donnell JJ et al
Gleeson AP. Anterior glenohumeral dislocations: what to do and

how to do it: review, 7
Glucksman E see Dale J and Glucksman E
Goldie AS see Moulton C et al
Goodacre SW. Role of the short stay observation ward in accident

and emergency departments in the United Kingdom, 26
Gosnold JK, Barnes SM. book reviews, 289
Graham CA et al. A&E documentation of discharged self harm

patients: abstract, 129
A prospective study of an accident and emergency based flying

squad: abstract, 129
Neonatal head injuries in the West of Scotland 1990-96: abstract,

129
Pancreatic trauma in Scottish children: abstract, 130
Traumatic cardiac tamponade treated non-operatively: abstract, 130

"Popping": an increasing phenomenon in drug abusers?: abstract,
129

Restricting extensions to permitted licensing hours does not
influence the numbers of alcohol or assault related attendances at
an inner city accident and emergency department, 23

Grant D see Batchelor J et al
Grant I see Mann CJ et al
Grant PT see Parke TRJ et al

see Wyatt JP et al
Gray AJ see Jones AI et al
GreenM see Stell IM et al
Grieve J see McCheyne AJ et al
Griffiths J see Stainer TH et al
Guly H see Mann CJ et al
Guly HR see Hyland-McGuire P and Guly HR
Guly HR. How to organise a higher training programme in A&E:

management issues, 121
Guly UM see Mitchell RG et al
Gupta R et al. Value of plane radiology in diagnosis of fractures in

moderately injured knees: abstract, 133
Gupta Y see Harbord M et al
Guy R see Ohnishi M et al

Habibi P see Nadel S et al
Haddock G see Graham CA et al

see Graham CA et al
Hadridge P see Pencheon D et al
Hall D see McGuffie AC et al
Hamilton DL see Brown AFT and Hamilton DL
HarbordM et al. Waldenstr6m macroglobulinaemia presenting as

bleeding diathesis with paradoxical coagulation of blood samples:
emergency casebook, 331

Harris A see Riou PJ and Harris A
Harrison BD see Cooper A et al
Harron M see Palazzo FF et al
Hart CA see Riordan FAI et al
Hassan TB see D'Olivera M et al

see Fitzpatrick R et al
see Henderson KIM et al

Hassan TB et al. Managing self harm patients who refuse essential
medical treatment in the A&E department: are we doing the
right thing?: abstract, 139

The importance of a coagulation profile in the initial assessment of a
trauma patient: abstract, 139

Hayward P see Mirza Z et al
Henderson K see Hassan TB et al
Henderson KIM. Stemming the tide of public demand-what can

we learn from the French SAMU?: abstract, 132
Henderson KIM et al. Trauma to solid peritoneal organs-time to

emergency surgery: abstract, 134
Henry J see Parke TRJ et al
Henry J. CS "gas" is not a gas: letter, 365
Henry JA see Hussain SZ et al
Hiscox J see Richardson JR et al
Hodgetts TJ et al. The early management of meningococcal disease:

review, 72
Houlihan KP see Graham CA et al
Howell MA et al. Review of a general practice attachment for

accident and emergency training: review, 215
Hughes D see Fraser-Moodie A and Hughes D
Hughes DM see Jenkins MG et al
Hughes P see Mann CJ et al
Hughes PM see Hunter JD et al
Hulbert D see Mirza Z et al
Hunter JD et al. Conservative management of gastric rupture

following scuba diving, 116
Fibular fracture: detection with high resolution diagnostic

ultrasound: emergency casebook, 118
Hussain SZ et al. Gastric evacuation for acute ethanol intoxication in

a three year old, 54
Hutchings AD see Bialas MC et al
Hutchinson PJA et al. The management of minor traumatic brain

injury: review, 84
Hutchison JD see McCheyne AJ et al
Hyland-McGuire P, Guly HR. Effects on patient care of

introducing prehospital intravenous nalbuphine hydrochloride,
99

Idowu A see Varalakshmi V et al
Innes NJ see Cooper A et al
Inyang V. Unusual cause of a raised right hemidiaphragm, 433
Ireland A see Pathi V et al
Ireland AJ see Graham CA et al

see Graham CA et al
see Parke TRJ et al

Ireland AJ et al. Do supine oblique views provide better imaging of
the cervicothoracic junction than swimmer's views?, 151

Ivanova S see Harbord M et al

Jackson S see Hutchinson PJA et al
Jeevan S see Varalakshmi V et al
Jenkins MG see Spedding RL et al

440



Author index

Jenkins MG et al. Violence and verbal abuse against staff in accident
and emergency departments: a survey of consultants in the UK
and the Republic of Ireland, 262

Jenkins NH see Dawson LK and Jenkins NH
Jewkes F see Maconochie I and Jewkes F
Jones A see Carley SD et al
Jones Al et al. Out of hospital cardiac arrest and associated injury,

191
Jones E see Cooke MW et al
Jones I, Moulton C. Use of an electric ear syringe in the emergency

department, 327
Jones K see Howell MA et al
Jones TM, Luke LC. Life threatening airway obstruction: a hazard

of concealed eating disorders, 332
Jundi A see Moulton C et al

Kane S. Emergency casebook: emergency casebook, 22
Kang N et al. A case of streptococcal myositis (misdiagnosed as

hamstring injury), 425
Kato H see Emerton D et al
Kelly A-M. Clinical impact of blood cultures taken in the emergency

department, 254
Kelly C see Cooke MW et al
Kendall J see Lockey A and Kendall J

see Meek S et al
Kennedy RL see Parke TRJ et al
Kerr GW. Neurogenic pulmonary oedema, 275
Kerr GW et al. Triage in the park: abstract, 132
Kerry SM see Tye CC et al
Khan F. Do we need to be propped up with protocols?: letter, 365
Khanna A see Kang N et al
Khattab A see Cooke MW et al
Kidner N see Fitzsimmons CR and Kidner N
Kirkman E see Marshall HW et al

see Ohnishi M et al
Kirkpatrick PJ see Hutchinson PJA et al
Kishikawa H see Emerton D et al
Klaassen B see Wyatt JP et al
Klaassen J see McCheyne AJ et al
Klassen B et al. An evaluation of major incident medical

management and support (MIMMS) planning to an unusual
major incident setting: abstract, 132

The cytokine response in traumatised patients-does sequential
assay of cytokines relate to severity of injury?: abstract, 132

Koenig KL see Cantello E et al
Krishnan S see Ali FM et al
Kwan YW see Cocks RA et al

Lambert M see Cooper A et al
see Pencheon D et al

Lannigan A. Anterior glenohumeral dislocation: letter, 365
LatifZ see Graham CA et al
Lau CC see Wong TW et al
Laurence S see Klassen B et al
Lawrenson R see Leydon GM et al
Leaman AM, McLauchlan CAJ. SHOs' interpretation of x rays:

letter, 208
Lecky FE see Foex BA et al
Lecky FE, Driscoll PA. The clinical relevance of observational

research, 142
Lee G see Murali KS and Lee G
Lendrum K see Cooke MW et al
Levin M see Nadel S et al
Leydon GM et al. The cost of alternative models of care for primary

care patients attending accident and emergency departments: a
systematic review: review, 77

Libetta C, Venables GS. Diagnosis and management of transient
ischaemic attacks in accident and emergency, 374

Little RA see Marshall HW et al
Llewellyn TD. Audit in the accident and emergency department:

management issues, 358
Lo L see Wong TW et al
Loane M see O'Reilly S et al
Lockey A, Kendall J. Anaesthetic for Colles' fracture: letter, 207
Lockey AS et al. Intrasound for ankle injuries: letter, 70
Luke LC see Jones TM and Luke LC
Lyndon J see Ryan J et al

Mabrook AF, Dale B. Can nurse practitioners offer a quality service?
An evaluation of a year's work of a nurse led minor injury unit, 266

McCarter DHA see Swann IJ and McCarter DHA
see Swann IJ and McCarter DHA

McCarthy G, Buss P. The calcaneum as a site for intraosseous
infusion, 421

McCheyne AJ et al. Do road traffic accident characteristics correlate
with severity of anatomical injury?: abstract, 133

MacDonald A see Coats TJ and MacDonald A
McGlone R. Developments in radiology: letter, 209
McGlone RG et al. An alternative to "brutacaine": a comparison of

low dose intramuscular ketamine with intranasal midazolam in
children before suturing, 231

Macgregor D, Ferguson J. Foreign body ingestion in children: an
audit of transit time, 371

McGuffie AC et al. Golf is a dangerous game: letter, 437
McGuinness A see Batchelor J et al

see Batchelor JS and McGuinness A
Machin S see Batchelor J et al
McHugh D see Sandhu S et al
Mackway-Jones EBK. Towards evidence based emergency

medicine: best BETs from the Manchester Royal Infirmary, 227
Towards evidence based emergency medicine: best BETs from the
Manchester Royal Infirmary, 380

Mackway-Jones K see Carley SD et al
Mackway-Jones K. Towards evidence based emergency medicine:

best BETs from the Manchester Royal Infirmary, 352
Mackway-Jones K et al. The best evidence topic report: a modified

CAT for summarising the available evidence in emergency
medicine, 222

McLauchlan CAJ see Leaman AM and McLauchlan CAJ
see Nicol MF and McLauchlan CAJ

McLeod LS see Graham CA et al
MacNamara AF see Brazil E and MacNamara AF

see Hassan TB et al
MacNamara AF et al. Computed tomography of the head by the

accident and emergency department-why 24 hour access is
vital, 294

McNaughton GW see Graham CA et al
McNaughton GW et al. The chest drain fixator-an innovative way

to secure intercostal drains: abstract, 135
McNicholl BP see Jenkins MG et al
Maconochie I see Nadel S et al
Maconochie I, Jewkes F. Use and effect of paediatric life support

skills for paediatric arrest: letter, 287
Maitra AK see Choyce MQ et al
Manjunath B see Nashi M et al
Mann CJ see Hunter JD et al
Mann CJ et al. Use of the Ottawa ankle rules by nurse practitioners,

315
Manoguerra AS see Nordt SP et al
Marshall HW et al. Morphine increases mortality after haemorrhage

in the rat: abstract, 133
Marshall R see Kerr GW et al
Mattick A et al. Long term assessment of a triage protocol for the

limping child: abstract, 136
Maurice S see Carley SD et al
Meakin R see Leydon GM et al
Meek S, Ross R. How should we manage exsanguinating pelvic

fractures in the United Kingdom?: review, 2
Meek S, White M. Subungual haematomas: is simple trephining

enough?, 269
Meek S et al. Can accident and emergency nurse practitioners

interpret radiographs? A multicentre study, 105
Metcalf S see Gavalas M et al
Metreweli C see Stainer TH et al
Miller ALC see O'Shaughnessy DF et al
Mirza Z et al. Spontaneous carotid artery dissection presenting as

migraine a diagnosis not to be missed, 187
Mitchell ARJ, El-Shunnar KS. Infected chronic extradural

haematoma, 432
Mitchell RG see Moulton C et al
Mitchell RG et al. The impact of advanced life support techniques

on the outcome from resistant ventricular fibrillation: abstract,
133

Moore D. Alcohol intoxication: letter, 366
Morrell R see Cooke MW et al

see Cooke MW et al
Morton RJ see Carley SD et al

see Mackway-Jones K et al
Moss PS, Freij R. Recent advances in accident and emergency

medicine: letter, 437
Moulton C see Jones I and Moulton C

see Whittaker JD and Moulton C
see Whittaker JD and Moulton C
see Whittaker JD and Moulton C

Moulton C et al. The relation between the eyelash reflex and the
Glasgow coma scale: abstract, 134

Sevoflurane: letter, 207
Moxham J see Stell IM et al

see Stell IM et al
Munro FD see Graham CA et al
Murali KS, Lee G. Accidental digital injection of adrenaline from an

autoinjector device: letter, 287
Muriithi EW see Graham CA et al

Nadel S et al. Avoidable deficiencies in the delivery of health care to
children with meningococcal disease, 298

Nahhas G see Ramchandani M and Nahhas G
Nancarrow J see Sandhu S et al
Nash S see Ryan J et al
Nashi M et al. Supracondylar fracture of the humerus with ipsilateral

fracture of the scaphoid in a child, 431
Nathan B, Evans G. The treatment of head injury during the

Renaissance, 119

441



Author index

Newington DP see Davies JP et al
Nicol MF. Curriculum based teaching: letter, 208
Nicol MF, McLauchlan CAJ. General practice: a secondment from

emergency medicine so what!, 218
Niklaus L see Carley SD et al
Noble PJ see Dinakaran S and Noble PJ
Nordt SP et al. Clarithromycin induced digoxin toxicity, 194

Oakland CDH. Purchasing new equipment: management issues, 202
O'Donnell J et al. Motorcycle accident deaths in southeast Scotland:

abstract, 130
O'Donnell JJ et al. Edinburgh's Hogmanay celebrations: beyond a

major disaster: abstract, 133
Edinburgh's Hogmanay celebrations: beyond a major disaster, 272

Ohmori K see Emerton D et al
Ohnishi M see Marshall HW et al
Ohnishi M et al. Thoracic blast induced apnoea, bradycardia, and

hypotension are mediated by a vagal reflex: abstract, 137
O'Neill V see O'Shaughnessy DF et al
O'Reilly SA see Spedding RL et al
O'Reilly S et al. Can x rays be accurately interpreted using a low cost

telemedicine system?, 312
O'Shaughnessy DF et al. Outpatient management of deep vein

thrombosis, 292
O'Toole SJ see Graham CA et al

see Graham CA et al
Owens S see Klassen B et al
Oyefeso A see Williams H et al

Page JG see Klassen B et al
Palazzo FF et al. Misuse of the London ambulance service: how

much and why?, 368
Palmer IP. Should relatives be allowed in the resuscitation room?:

letter, 364
Parke TRJ see Kerr GW et al
Parke TRJ et al. Increased survival after serious injury with early

critical care: abstract, 132
Resuscitation from hypothermia: letter, 69

Pathi V et al. Breaking the rules! Cardiac injury from remote entry
sites, 115

Pathi VL see Parke TRJ et al
Paul SH see Pickering SAW et al
Pencheon D et al. So many unanswered questions: the emergency

care system of the future, 49
Pennycook AG see Moulton C et al
Pereira J see Banwell PE et al
Pickard JD see Hutchinson PJA et al
Pickering SAW et al. Osteomyelitis of calvarium after trivial scalp

laceration, 430
Polkey MI see Stell IM et al

see Stell IM et al
Porter J see Meek S et al

see Shankar S and Porter J
Potts M see Choyce MQ et al
Powell BWEM see Banwell PE et al
Prehar S see Marshall HW et al

Quin GI. Nutmeg intoxication: letter, 287
Quinton DN see D'Olivera M et al

Rae JL see Graham CA et al
Rainer TH see Mitchell RG et al
Rainer TH et al. Differential lymphocyte counts in the first three

hours following injury: a preliminary report: abstract, 131
Temporal changes in the expression of L-selectin following

non-thermal injury: abstract, 131
The early leucocytosis of trauma: temporal changes and their

relationship to injury severity: abstract, 131
Ramchandani M, Nahhas G. Orbital pseudotumour in the

differential diagnosis of eyelid swelling: emergency casebook, 62
Rana PS see O'Shaughnessy DF et al
Rana PSJB see Tovey C et al
Ranasinghe S see McGlone RG et al
Rawal J see Hussain SZ et al
Rawles J see Richardson JR et al
Rees PJ see Stell IM et al

see Stell IM et al
Reid C. Continuing medical education one year on-how was it for

me?, 360
Reid JWKC. Journal scan, 418
Richardson JR et al. Non-invasive assessment of cardiac output in

children, 304
Riordan FAI et al. Prospective study of "door to needle time" in

meningococcal disease, 249
Riou PJ, Harris A. Intravesical thermometer: an unusual

complication of vaginal temperature measurement, 432
Ritchie DAW see Wyatt JP et al
Rivara FP see Shepherd JP and Rivara FP
Roberts JA see Leydon GM et al
Roberts M see Williams H et al
Robertson CE see Mitchell RG et al
Robinson SM see Campbell-Hewson GL and Robinson SM

Rocke LG see Jenkins MG et al
Roizdesa D see Gupta R et al
Roobottom CA see Hunter JD et al
Ross F see Tye CC et al
Ross R see Meek S and Ross R
Routledge PA see Bialas MC et al
Rubython EJ see Cooke MW et al
Ryan J see Batchelor JS and Ryan J
Ryan J et al. Epilepsy in the accident and emergency

department-developing a code of safe practice for adult
patients, 237

Sadana A see Gavalas M et al
see Palazzo FF et al

Sandhu S et al. Analgesia in the accident and emergency
department: do SHOs have the knowledge to provide optimal
analgesia?, 147

Sarkar P see Sinha P and Sarkar P
Schofield S. Foreign body removal from children's noses: letter, 366
Sebewufu R see D'Olivera M et al
Shankar S, Porter J. Mary Sheila Christian, 67
Sharp J see Mattick A et al
Shepherd JP, Rivara FP. Vulnerability, victims and violence, 39
Shweikh AM, AL-Atrakchi S. A rare case of hypoglossal nerve

palsy complicating a head injury, 427
Sills JA see Riordan FAI et al
Simpson A see Wardrope J and Simpson A
Sinha P, Sarkar P. Late clotted haemothorax after blunt chest

trauma, 189
Smith H see O'Donnell JJ et al

see O'Donnell JJ et al
see Snooks H et al

Smith JW. Journal Scan, 205
Smith RG see Graham CA et al
Smith WK see Stell IM et al
Snooks H et al. Appropriateness of use of emergency ambulances:

review, 212
Soulsby T. British Thoracic Society guidelines for the management

of spontaneous pneumothorax: do we comply with them and do
they work?, 317

South East and South West Thames Accident and Emergency
Specialty Sub-committees see Ryan J et al

Spedding R see O'Reilly S et al
Spedding RL et al. Notification of infectious diseases by junior

doctors in accident and emergency departments, 102
Speirs M. Pre-hospital emergency rapid sequence induction of

anaesthesia: letter, 286
Spiers N see Hassan TB et al
Squires T see Wyatt JP et al
Stainer TH et al. Implementing the Ottawa ankle rules in an Asian

accident and emergency medicine department. What potential
for saving?: abstract, 132

Stark MM. CS spray: letter, 288
Steedman DJ see Graham CA et al
Stell IM et al. A scoring system to grade the severity of acute

exacerbations of chronic obstructive airways disease (COAD):
abstract, 136

Bursitis, aspiration and sinus formation: abstract, 137
Is ventilatory pump capacity impaired in acute asthma? The
measurement of inspiratory muscle strength by sniff nasal
pressure (SNIP): abstract, 137

Stevens KLH see Gupta R et al
Stewart IP. Disciplinary procedures: management issues, 203
Stocking J see Cooper A et al
Strickland D see Klassen B et al
Stuart MJ see Jones AI et al
Suleman S see Gupta R et al
Sutherland FWH see Pathi V et al
Swann IJ see McNaughton GW et al
Swann IJ, McCarter DHA. Investigation of the head injured

patient, 337
Later investigation of head injury, 344

Tachakra SS, Davies SC. Management of sickle cell crisis: commen-
tary, 356

Tai CM see Wong TW et al
Takashima T see Emerton D et al
Taylor DMcD et al. Recurrent overdose: patient characteristics,

habits, and outcomes, 257
Taylor R see Williams H et al
Thirumamanivannan G, Wardrope J. Journal scan, 349
Thomas E see Snooks H et al
Thomas MH see O'Shaughnessy DF et al
Thompson M see Cocks RA et al
Thomson APJ see Riordan FAI et al
Tovey C see O'Shaughnessy DF et al
Tovey C et al. Alcohol intoxication in a toddler: letter, 69
Turnbull G see Crawford MJ et al
Turner A see Mattick A et al
Tye CC et al. Emergency nurse practitioner services in major

accident and emergency departments: a United Kingdom postal
survey, 31

442



Author index 443

Varalakshmi V et al. Emergency casebook: emergency casebook, 199
Venables GS see Libetta C and Venables GS
Volans AP see Gilliam A and Volans AP
Volans AP. The risks of minor head injury in the warfarinised

patient, 159

Wald DS. Perceived contraindications to thrombolytic treatment in
acute myocardial infarction. A survey at a teaching hospital, 329

Wallace ME see Pickering SAW et al
Wallis DN see Barratt F and Wallis DN
Ward V see Fitzpatrick R et al
Wardrope EBJ. Clinical management-the series, 337
Wardrope J see Thirumamanivannan G and Wardrope J
Wardrope J, Simpson A. Journal scan, 126
Warner OJ see Palazzo FF et al
Wass AR see Diacono MS and Wass AR
Waters M see Davies FC and Waters M
Watkin SW see Cooper A et al
Watson AJM see Graham CA et al
Weber JE see Wyatt JP and Weber JE

see Wyatt JP et al
Wessely S see Crawford MJ et al
White M see Meek S and White M
Whittaker J see Moulton C et al

Whittaker JD, Moulton C. Emergency intubation of infants in
A&E: does laryngoscope blade design alter outcome?: abstract, 136

The PEP respiratory monitor: a validation study: abstract, 138
Emergency intubation of infants: does laryngoscope blade design
make any difference?, 308

Williams H et al. "Saturday night fever": ecstasy related problems in
a London accident and emergency department, 322

Williams M see Donnell JO et al
Williams SR see Nordt SP et al
Williams AJ see Stell IM et al
Wong TW et al. Efficacy of transabdominal ultrasound examination

in the diagnosis of early pregnancy complications in an
emergency department, 155

Wrigley H see Snooks H et al
Wyatt JP see Foex BA et al

see Graham CA et al
see O'Donnell J et al

Wyatt JP, Weber JE. A transatlantic comparison of training in
emergency medicine, 175

Wyatt JP et al. Death from hanging in children: abstract, 136
The prevention of deaths following trauma in Scotland: abstract, 136
The work of the American emergency physician, 170

Yeung A see Wong TW et al



44ournal ofAccident and Emergency Medicine 1998;15:444-447

VOLUME 15 * SUBJECT INDEX

abscess, Infratemporal and temporal fossa abscess complicating den-
tal extraction, 59

abstracts, Abstracts of the Scientific Meeting of the Faculty of Acci-
dent and Emergency Medicine, Royal College of Physicians and
Surgeons, Glasgow, December 5-6, 1997, 129

Annual Conference for the British Association for Accident and
Emergency Medicine, Birmingham, 29 April to 1 May 1998, 277

Conference on Emergency Medicine, Oxford, 27-30 September
1998, 384

abuse, Misuse of the London ambulance service: how much and why?,
368

academic emergency medicine, Future strategy for United
Kingdom research in accident and emergency medicine, 46

accident and emergency department, Choosing an accident and
emergency department computer system: management issues, 123

The cost of alternative models of care for primary care patients
attending accident and emergency departments: a systematic
review: review, 77

acute myocardial infarction, Perceived contraindications to throm-
bolytic treatment in acute myocardial infarction. A survey at a
teaching hospital, 329

adrenaline, Accidental digital injection of adrenaline from an autoin-
jector device: letter, 287

"Not so immediate" hypersensitivity the danger of biphasic
anaphylactic reactions, 252

aerocoele, A rare case of hypoglossal nerve palsy complicating a head
injury, 427

agglutination, Waldenstrom macroglobulinaemia presenting as
bleeding diathesis with paradoxical coagulation of blood samples:
emergency casebook, 331

airway management, Adult supraglottitis: an important cause of air-
way obstruction, 114

alcohol, More alcohol: letter, 70
Restricting extensions to permitted licensing hours does not

influence the numbers of alcohol or assault related attendances at
an inner city accident and emergency department, 23

alcohol intoxication, Alcohol intoxication in a toddler: letter, 69
Alcohol intoxication: letter, 366

ambulance, Misuse of the London ambulance service: how much and
why?, 368

amnesia, Oral midazolam for conscious sedation of children during
minor procedures, 244

anaerobic bacteria, Aerobic and anaerobic microbiology of
infections after trauma in children, 162

anaesthetic, Anaesthetic for Colles' fracture: letter, 207
analgesia, Analgesia in the accident and emergency department: do

SHOs have the knowledge to provide optimal analgesia?, 147
anaphylaxis, Guidelines for the management of anaphylaxis in the

emergency department, 96
"Not so immediate" hypersensitivity-the danger of biphasic

anaphylactic reactions, 252
Therapeutic controversies in the management of acute anaphylaxis:

review, 89
Tick bite anaphylaxis in Australia, 111

ankle fracture, Use of the Ottawa ankle rules by nurse practitioners,
315

ankle injuries, Intrasound for ankle injuries: letter, 70
ankylosing spondylitis, Puffer fish poisoning, 334
anterior glenohumeral dislocation, Anterior glenohumeral

dislocation: letter, 365
appropriateness, Appropriateness of use of emergency ambulances:

review, 212
artery, Closed digital artery injury: emergency casebook, 307
aspiration, British Thoracic Society guidelines for the management of

spontaneous pneumothorax: do we comply with them and do they
work?, 317

assaults, Restricting extensions to permitted licensing hours does not
influence the numbers of alcohol or assault related attendances at
an inner city accident and emergency department, 23

asthma, Computed tomography of the head by the accident and
emergency department why 24 hour access is vital, 294

asystole, The flat electrocardiogram-systole or asystole?, 185
audit, Audit in the accident and emergency department: management

issues, 358
autoinjector device, Accidental digital injection of adrenaline from

an autoinjector device: letter, 287
avoidable deficiences, Avoidable deficiencies in the delivery of

health care to children with meningococcal disease, 298

barotrauma, Conservative management of gastric rupture following
scuba diving, 116

best evidence topic report, Moving towards evidence based
emergency medicine: use of a structured critical appraisal journal
club, 220

The best evidence topic report: a modified CAT for summarising the
available evidence in emergency medicine, 222

Towards evidence based emergency medicine: best BETs from the
Manchester Royal Infirmary, 227, 352, 380

biphasic, "Not so immediate" hypersensitivity-the danger of bipha-
sic anaphylactic reactions, 252

bleeding, Waldenstr6m macroglobulinaemia presenting as bleeding
diathesis with paradoxical coagulation ofblood samples: emergency
casebook, 331

blood culture, Clinical impact of blood cultures taken in the
emergency department, 254

blunt chest injury, Late clotted haemothorax after blunt chest
trauma, 189

body spray, Alcohol intoxication: letter, 366
bodybuilding, Caffeine toxicity in a bodybuilder, 196
bulimia, Life threatening airway obstruction: a hazard of concealed

eating disorders, 332

caffeine, Caffeine toxicity in a bodybuilder, 196
calcaneum, The calcaneum as a site for intraosseous infusion, 421
cardiac arrest, Out of hospital cardiac arrest and associated injury,

191
The flat electrocardiogram-systole or asystole?, 185

cardiac output, Non-invasive assessment of cardiac output in
children, 304

cardiopulmonary resuscitation, Relatives in the resuscitation
room: their point of view, 109

carotid artery dissection, Spontaneous carotid artery dissection
presenting as migraine a diagnosis not to be missed, 187

cervical spine, Do supine oblique views provide better imaging of the
cervicothoracic junction than swimmer's views?, 151

changing behaviour, Continuing medical education one year
on how was it for me?, 360

chest drain, Development of tension pneumothorax after chest drain
insertion: emergency casebook, 128

chest trauma, Delayed rupture of the mitral valve complicating blunt
chest trauma, 422

chest wall, Symmetrical necrotising chest wall infection following
paronychia, 58

child, Alcohol intoxication in a toddler: letter, 69
Gastric evacuation for acute ethanol intoxication in a three year old,

54
More alcohol: letter, 70

children, Aerobic and anaerobic microbiology of infections after
trauma in children, 162

An alternative to "brutacaine": a comparison of low dose intramus-
cular ketamine with intranasal midazolam in children before
suturing, 231

Foreign body ingestion in children: an audit of transit time, 371
Golf is a dangerous game: letter, 437
Measurement of pain in children in the emergency department: let-

ter, 140
Non-invasive assessment of cardiac output in children, 304
Oral midazolam for conscious sedation of children during minor

procedures, 244
chronic extradural haematoma, Infected chronic extradural

haematoma, 432
clarithromycin, Clarithromycin induced digoxin toxicity, 194
clinical management, Clinical management the series, 337
The early management of meningococcal disease: review, 72

clotted haemothorax, Late clotted haemothorax after blunt chest
trauma, 189

Colles' fracture, Anaesthetic for Colles' fracture: letter, 207
complaints, Complaints and how to deal with them: management

issues, 63
computed tomography, Computed tomography of the head by the

accident and emergency department-why 24 hour access is vital,
294

Investigation of the head injured patient, 337
Silent orbitocranial penetration by a pencil, 274

computers, Choosing an accident and emergency department
computer system: management issues, 123

conferences, Abstracts of the Scientific Meeting of the Faculty of
Accident and Emergency Medicine, Royal College of Physicians
and Surgeons, Glasgow, December 5-6, 1997, 129

Annual Conference for the British Association for Accident and
Emergency Medicine, Birmingham, 29 April to 1 May 1998, 277

Conference on Emergency Medicine, Oxford, 27-30 September
1998, 384

conscious sedation, Oral midazolam for conscious sedation of
children during minor procedures, 244

creatine kinase, Recent advances in accident and emergency
medicine: letter, 437

CS gas, CS gas exposure in a crowded night club: the consequences
for an accident and emergency department, 56

CS "gas" is not a gas: letter, 365
CS spray, CS spray: letter, 288
curriculum based teaching, Curriculum based teaching: letter, 208

444



Subject index

deep vein thrombosis, Outpatient management of deep vein
thrombosis, 292

delayed attendance, Later investigation of head injury, 344
delayed intracranial haematoma, Later investigation of head

injury, 344
deliberate self harm, Deliberate self harm assessment by accident

and emergency staff-an intervention study, 18
dental extraction, Infratemporal and temporal fossa abscess compli-

cating dental extraction, 59
digital artery, Closed digital artery injury: emergency casebook, 307
digoxin, Clarithromycin induced digoxin toxicity, 194
disaster planning, Edinburgh's Hogmanay celebrations: beyond a

major disaster, 272
disciplinary procedures, Disciplinary procedures: management

issues, 203
documentation, Epilepsy in the accident and emergency

department-developing a code of safe practice for adult patients,
237

Doppler, Non-invasive assessment of cardiac output in children, 304
drug interactions, Clarithromycin induced digoxin toxicity, 194
drug monitoring, "Saturday night fever": ecstasy related problems in

a London accident and emergency department, 322
dysphagia, Life threatening airway obstruction: a hazard of concealed

eating disorders, 332

economic evaluation, The cost of alternative models of care for pri-
mary care patients attending accident and emergency
departments: a systematic review: review, 77

ecstasy, Ecstasy related trauma: letter, 436
"Saturday night fever": ecstasy related problems in a London

accident and emergency department, 322
ectopic pregnancy, Ectopic pregnancy presenting with obturator

nerve pain, 192
Efficacy of transabdominal ultrasound examination in the diagnosis

of early pregnancy complications in an emergency department,
155

education, Continuing medical education one year on-how was it
for me?, 360

elbow dislocation, A case of ipsilateral shoulder and elbow
dislocation: an easily missed injury: emergency casebook, 198

electric ear syringe, Use of an electric ear syringe in the emergency
department, 327

emergency ambulances, Appropriateness of use of emergency
ambulances: review, 212

emergency anaesthesia, Pre-hospital emergency rapid sequence
induction of anaesthesia: letter, 286

emergency care, Accident and emergency 24 hour senior cover-a
necessity or a luxury?, 181

emergency care model, So many unanswered questions: the
emergency care system of the future, 49

emergency medicine, A transatlantic comparison of training in
emergency medicine, 175

The work of the American emergency physician, 170
emergency nurse practitioners, Emergency nurse practitioner

services in major accident and emergency departments: a United
Kingdom postal survey, 31

emergency services, Emergency nurse practitioner services in major
accident and emergency departments: a United Kingdom postal
survey, 31

Misuse of the London ambulance service: how much and why?, 368
epidural haematoma, Puffer fish poisoning, 334
epilepsy, Epilepsy in the accident and emergency department-

developing a code of safe practice for adult patients, 237
equipment, Purchasing new equipment: management issues, 202
ethanol intoxication, Gastric evacuation for acute ethanol

intoxication in a three year old, 54
evidence based emergency medicine, Moving towards evidence

based emergency medicine: use of a structured critical appraisal
journal club, 220

The best evidence topic report: a modified CAT for summarising the
available evidence in emergency medicine, 222

Towards evidence based emergency medicine: best BETs from the
Manchester Royal Infirmary, 227, 352, 380

exsanguinating fracture of pelvis, How should we manage
exsanguinating pelvic fractures in the United Kingdom?: review, 2

extracorporeal rewarming, Resuscitation from hypothermia: letter,
69

eyelid, Silent orbitocranial penetration by a pencil, 274

Faculty of Accident and Emergency Medicine abstracts,
Abstracts of the Scientific Meeting of the Faculty of Accident and
Emergency Medicine, Royal College of Physicians and Surgeons,
Glasgow, December 5-6, 1997, 129

fire, Fire: letter, 365
fitness to drive, Fitness to drive: letter, 366
fiecainide, Fatal fiecainide intoxication, 423
focal epilepsy, Treatment of focal status epilepticus with lignocaine:

letter, 69
food poisoning, Puffer fish poisoning, 334
foreign bodies, Foreign body ingestion in children: an audit of transit

time, 371
Use of an electric ear syringe in the emergency department, 327

foreign body, Foreign body removal from children's noses: letter, 366
Life threatening airway obstruction: a hazard of concealed eating

disorders, 332
fracture ofbase of skull, A rare case of hypoglossal nerve palsy com-

plicating a head injury, 427
fracture detection, Fibular fracture: detection with high resolution

diagnostic ultrasound: emergency casebook, 118
fracture ofproximal phalanx, Emergency casebook: emergency case-

book, 22
future emergency care, So many unanswered questions: the

emergency care system of the future, 49

gastric rupture, Conservative management of gastric rupture follow-
ing scuba diving, 116

general practice attachment, General practice: a secondment from
emergency medicine-so what!, 218

Review of a general practice attachment for accident and emergency
training: review, 215

glenohumeral dislocation, Anterior glenohumeral dislocations:
what to do and how to do it: review, 7

glucagon, Therapeutic controversies in the management of acute
anaphylaxis: review, 89

golf, Golf is a dangerous game: letter, 437
guidelines, Epilepsy in the accident and emergency department-

developing a code of safe practice for adult patients, 237
Investigation of the head injured patient, 337

hand injury, A profile of sports hand injuries in an accident and
emergency department, 35

hazards of defibrillation, The question of removing a ventilation bag
before defibrillation: letter, 286

head injury, Computed tomography of the head by the accident and
emergency department-why 24 hour access is vital, 294

Golf is a dangerous game: letter, 437
Investigation of the head injured patient, 337
Later investigation of head injury, 344
Neurogenic pulmonary oedema, 275
The management of minor traumatic brain injury: review, 84
The risks of minor head injury in the warfarinised patient, 159
The treatment of head injury during the Renaissance, 119

headache, Spontaneous carotid artery dissection presenting as
migraine a diagnosis not to be missed, 187

health care delivery, Avoidable deficiencies in the delivery of health
care to children with meningococcal disease, 298

heart, Breaking the rules! Cardiac injury from remote entry sites, 115
histamine antagonists, Therapeutic controversies in the

management of acute anaphylaxis: review, 89
Hogmanay celebrations, Edinburgh's Hogmanay celebrations:

beyond a major disaster, 272
holiday attendances, Primary care problems in patients attending a

semi-rural accident and emergency unit: a prospective study, 168
hypoglossal (XIIth) cranial nerve palsy, A rare case of hypoglossal

nerve palsy complicating a head injury, 427
hypothermia, Resuscitation from hypothermia: letter, 69

imaging, Later investigation of head injury, 344
induction of anaesthesia, Sevoflurane: letter, 207
infant, Emergency intubation of infants: does laryngoscope blade

design make any difference?, 308
infection, Aerobic and anaerobic microbiology of infections after

trauma in children, 162
infratemporal fossa, Infratemporal and temporal fossa abscess com-

plicating dental extraction, 59
ingestion, Life threatening airway obstruction: a hazard of concealed

eating disorders, 332
injury prevention, A profile of sports hand injuries in an accident

and emergency department, 35
intra-abdominal injury, Fatal intra-abdominal injury associated

with incorrect use of a seat belt: letter, 437
intraosseous infusion, The calcaneum as a site for intraosseous

infusion, 421
intrasound, Intrasound for ankle injuries: letter, 70
intravesical thermometer, Intravesical thermometer: an unusual

complication of vaginal temperature measurement, 432
intubation, Emergency intubation of infants: does laryngoscope blade

design make any difference?, 308
ipsilateral fracture, Supracondylar fracture of the humerus with

ipsilateral fracture of the scaphoid in a child, 431

Journal scan, Journal scan, 126, 205, 349, 418
junior doctors, Notification of infectious diseases by junior doctors in

accident and emergency departments, 102

ketamine, An alternative to "brutacaine": a comparison of low dose
intramuscular ketamine with intranasal midazolam in children
before suturing, 231

laryngoscopes, Emergency intubation of infants: does laryngoscope
blade design make any difference?, 308

late presentation, A late presentation!: letter, 437
learning, Continuing medical education one year on-how was it for

me?, 360

445



Subject index

licensing hours, Restricting extensions to permitted licensing hours
does not influence the numbers of alcohol or assault related
attendances at an inner city accident and emergency department,
23

light reflective rheography, Outpatient management of deep vein
thrombosis, 292

lignocaine, Treatment of focal status epilepticus with lignocaine:
letter, 69

low molecular weight heparin, Outpatient management of deep
vein thrombosis, 292

management, The management of minor traumatic brain injury:
review, 84

management review, How should we manage exsanguinating pelvic
fractures in the United Kingdom?: review, 2

MDMA, "Saturday night fever": ecstasy related problems in a London
accident and emergency department, 322

meningococcal disease, Avoidable deficiencies in the delivery of
health care to children with meningococcal disease, 298

Prospective study of "door to needle time" in meningococcal
disease, 249

The early management of meningococcal disease: letter, 436
meningococcal infection, The early management of meningococcal

disease: review, 72
midazolam, An alternative to "brutacaine": a comparison of low dose

intramuscular ketamine with intranasal midazolam in children
before suturing, 231

Oral midazolam for conscious sedation of children during minor
procedures, 244

migraine, Spontaneous carotid artery dissection presenting as
migraine-a diagnosis not to be missed, 187

minor injury unit, Can nurse practitioners offer a quality service? An
evaluation of a year's work of a nurse led minor injury unit, 266

mitral regurgitation, Delayed rupture of the mitral valve complicat-
ing blunt chest trauma, 422

motorbike toe, Motorbike toe: a toddler's sporting injury: emergency
casebook, 22

myocardial fibrosis, The flat electrocardiogram-systole or
asystole?, 185

myocardial infarction, Recent advances in accident and emergency
medicine: letter, 437

myonecrosis, A case of streptococcal myositis (misdiagnosed as ham-
string injury), 425

nailbed laceration, Subungual haematomas: is simple trephining
enough?, 269

nalbuphine, Effects on patient care of introducing prehospital
intravenous nalbuphine hydrochloride, 99

necrotising fasciitis, A case of streptococcal myositis (misdiagnosed
as hamstring injury), 425

necrotising infection, Symmetrical necrotising chest wall infection
following paronychia, 58

neurogenic pulmonary oedema, Neurogenic pulmonary oedema,
275

notification ofinfectious disease, Notification of infectious diseases
by junior doctors in accident and emergency departments, 102

nurse practitioner, Use of the Ottawa ankle rules by nurse
practitioners, 315

nurse practitioners, Can accident and emergency nurse
practitioners interpret radiographs? A multicentre study, 105

Can nurse practitioners offer a quality service? An evaluation of a
year's work of a nurse led minor injury unit, 266

nutmeg, Nutmeg intoxication: letter, 287

Obituary, Mary Sheila Christian, 67
Philip Hedley Brackenbury, 68

observation ward, Role of the short stay observation ward in accident
and emergency departments in the United Kingdom, 26

observational research, The clinical relevance of observational
research, 142

obturator nerve, Ectopic pregnancy presenting with obturator nerve
pain, 192

occult trauma, Out of hospital cardiac arrest and associated injury,
191

operational role, Emergency nurse practitioner services in major
accident and emergency departments: a United Kingdom postal
survey, 31

orbital inflammatory disease, Orbital pseudotumour in the
differential diagnosis of eyelid swelling: emergency casebook, 62

orbital pseudotumour, Orbital pseudotumour in the differential
diagnosis of eyelid swelling: emergency casebook, 62

orbitocranial, Silent orbitocranial penetration by a pencil, 274
osteomyelitis, Osteomyelitis of calvarium after trivial scalp laceration,

430
Ottawa ankle rules, Use of the Ottawa ankle rules by nurse

practitioners, 315
outpatient treatment, Outpatient management of deep vein

thrombosis, 292
overdose, Recurrent overdose: patient characteristics, habits, and

outcomes, 257
Serotonin syndrome due to venlafaxine overdose, 333

paediatric, Emergency intubation of infants: does laryngoscope blade
design make any difference?, 308

paediatric arrest, Use and effect of paediatric life support skills for
paediatric arrest: letter, 287

paediatric life support skills, Use and effect of paediatric life
support skills for paediatric arrest: letter, 287

pain, Measurement of pain in children in the emergency department:
letter, 140

pain relief, Analgesia in the accident and emergency department: do
SHOs have the knowledge to provide optimal analgesia?, 147

paracetamol, The impact of nationally distributed guidelines on the
management ofparacetamol poisoning in accident and emergency
departments, 13

paramedic, Effects on patient care of introducing prehospital
intravenous nalbuphine hydrochloride, 99

parasuicide, Recurrent overdose: patient characteristics, habits, and
outcomes, 257

parenteral antibiotics, Prospective study of "door to needle time" in
meningococcal disease, 249

paronychia, Symmetrical necrotising chest wall infection following
paronychia, 58

pelvic fracture, How should we manage exsanguinating pelvic
fractures in the United Kingdom?: review, 2

pelvic fractures, Exsanguinating pelvic fractures: letter, 435
penetrating injury, Breaking the rules! Cardiac injury from remote

entry sites, 115
pericardial tamponade, Traumatic pericardial tamponade: letter, 208
pneumothorax, British Thoracic Society guidelines for the

management of spontaneous pneumothorax: do we comply with
them and do they work?, 317

poisoning, The impact of nationally distributed guidelines on the
management ofparacetamol poisoning in accident and emergency
departments, 13

positive pressure technique, Foreign body removal from children's
noses: letter, 366

postconcussional symptoms, Later investigation of head injury, 344
pregnancy complications, Efficacy of transabdominal ultrasound

examination in the diagnosis of early pregnancy complications in
an emergency department, 155

prehospital analgesia, Effects on patient care of introducing prehos-
pital intravenous nalbuphine hydrochloride, 99

pre-hospital care, Pre-hospital emergency rapid sequence induction
of anaesthesia: letter, 286

primary care, Cost of alternative models of care for primary care
patients attending accident and emergency departments: letter, 435

The cost of alternative models of care for primary care patients
attending accident and emergency departments: a systematic
review: review, 77

primary care problems, Primary care problems in patients
attending a semi-rural accident and emergency unit: a prospective
study, 168

Primary care problems in patients attending a semi-rural accident
and emergency unit: letter, 435

proforma, Epilepsy in the accident and emergency department-
developing a code of safe practice for adult patients, 237

protocols, Do we need to be propped up with protocols?: letter, 365
"shop hopping" "Shop hopping": letter, 288
psychological sequelae, Vulnerability, victims and violence, 39
psychosocial assessment, Deliberate self harm assessment by

accident and emergency staff an intervention study, 18
puffer fish, Puffer fish poisoning, 334

quality, Can nurse practitioners offer a quality service? An evaluation
of a year's work of a nurse led minor injury unit, 266

radiology, Developments in radiology: letter, 209
Do supine oblique views provide better imaging of the

cervicothoracic junction than swimmer's views?, 151
raised right hemidiaphragm, Unusual cause of a raised right

hemidiaphragm, 433
rapid sequence induction, Pre-hospital emergency rapid sequence

induction of anaesthesia: letter, 286
recreational drug, Nutmeg intoxication: letter, 287
referred pain, Ectopic pregnancy presenting with obturator nerve

pain, 192
relatives, Relatives in the resuscitation room: their point of view, 109

Should relatives be allowed in the resuscitation room?: letter, 364
Should relatives be allowed in the resuscitation room?: letter, 364

Renaissance, The treatment of head injury during the Renaissance,
119

research, Future strategy for United Kingdom research in accident
and emergency medicine, 46

resuscitation, Out of hospital cardiac arrest and associated injury,
191

Should relatives be allowed in the resuscitation room?: letter, 364
Should relatives be allowed in the resuscitation room?: letter, 364

resuscitation room, Relatives in the resuscitation room: their point of
view, 109

scalp laceration, Osteomyelitis of calvarium after trivial scalp
laceration, 430

scaphoid fracture, A late presentation!: letter, 437

446



Subject index

scuba diving, Conservative management of gastric rupture following
scuba diving, 116

seat belt, Fatal intra-abdominal injury associated with incorrect use of
a seat belt: letter, 437

security, Violence and verbal abuse against staff in accident and
emergency departments: a survey of consultants in the UK and
the Republic of Ireland, 262

semi-rural A&E unit, Primary care problems in patients attending a
semi-rural accident and emergency unit: a prospective study, 168

Primary care problems in patients attending a semi-rural accident
and emergency unit: letter, 435

senior house officers, Analgesia in the accident and emergency
department: do SHOs have the knowledge to provide optimal
analgesia?, 147

Can accident and emergency nurse practitioners interpret
radiographs? A multicentre study, 105

SHOs' interpretation of x rays: letter, 208
sepsis, Clinical impact of blood cultures taken in the emergency

department, 254
serotonin syndrome, Serotonin syndrome due to venlafaxine

overdose, 333
sevoflurane, Sevoflurane: letter, 207
short stay ward, Role of the short stay observation ward in accident

and emergency departments in the United Kingdom, 26
shoulder, Anterior glenohumeral dislocations: what to do and how to

do it: review, 7
shoulder dislocation, A case of ipsilateral shoulder and elbow dislo-

cation: an easily missed injury: emergency casebook, 198
sickle cell crisis, Management of sickle cell crisis: commentary, 356
skull radiography, Investigation of the head injured patient, 337
specialist training programme, How to organise a higher training

programme in A&E: management issues, 121
spinal boards, Use of the spinal board within the accident and emer-

gency department, 108
spinal cord compression, Puffer fish poisoning, 334
spinal tumour, Spinal tumour: a diagnostic lesson: emergency

casebook, 199
sports injury, A profile of sports hand injuries in an accident and

emergency department, 35
staff, Violence and verbal abuse against staff in accident and

emergency departments: a survey of consultants in the UK and
the Republic of Ireland, 262

steroids, Therapeutic controversies in the management of acute
anaphylaxis: review, 89

stone heart, The flat electrocardiogram-systole or asystole?, 185
streptococcal myositis, A case of streptococcal myositis

(misdiagnosed as hamstring injury), 425
stroke distance, Non-invasive assessment of cardiac output in

children, 304
subarachnoid haemorrhage, Computed tomography of the head by

the accident and emergency department-why 24 hour access is
vital, 294

substance abuse, Caffeine toxicity in a bodybuilder, 196
substance misuse, "Saturday night fever": ecstasy related problems

in a London accident and emergency department, 322
subungual haematoma, Subungual haematomas: is simple

trephining enough?, 269
suicide, Recurrent overdose: patient characteristics, habits, and

outcomes, 257
supine oblique view, Do supine oblique views provide better imaging

of the cervicothoracic junction than swimmer's views?, 151
h supracondylar fracture, Supracondylar fracture of the humerus

with ipsilateral fracture of the scaphoid in a child, 431
supraglottitis, Adult supraglottitis: an important cause of airway

obstruction, 114
suturing, An alternative to "brutacaine": a comparison of low dose

intramuscular ketamine with intranasal midazolam in children
before suturing, 231

swimmer's view, Do supine oblique views provide better imaging of
the cervicothoracic junction than swimmer's views?, 151

telemedicine, Can x rays be accurately interpreted using a low cost
telemedicine system?, 312

telephone survey, A profile of sports hand injuries in an accident and
emergency department, 35

temporal fossa, Infratemporal and temporal fossa abscess complicat-
ing dental extraction, 59

A tension pneumothorax, Development of tension pneumothorax
* after chest drain insertion: emergency casebook, 128

tests, Clinical impact of blood cultures taken in the emergency
department, 254

tetrodotoxin, Puffer fish poisoning, 334
thoracotomy, Late clotted haemothorax after blunt chest trauma, 189
thrombolytic treatment, Perceived contraindications to thrombo-

lytic treatment in acute myocardial infarction. A survey at a teach-
ing hospital, 329

tick borne diseases, Tick bite anaphylaxis in Australia, 111
tick infestations, Tick bite anaphylaxis in Australia, 111
toddler, Motorbike toe: a toddler's sporting injury: emergency casebook,

22
toxic syndrome, Nutmeg intoxication: letter, 287
toxicity, Fatal flecainide intoxication, 423
toxicology, Recurrent overdose: patient characteristics, habits, and

outcomes, 257
tracheal deviation, Computed tomography of the head by the

accident and emergency department-why 24 hour access is vital,
294

training, A transatlantic comparison of training in emergency
medicine, 175

Analgesia in the accident and emergency department: do SHOs have
the knowledge to provide optimal analgesia?, 147

Deliberate self harm assessment by accident and emergency
staff-an intervention study, 18

General practice: a secondment from emergency medicine-so
what!, 218

How to organise a higher training programme in A&E: management
issues, 121

Review of a general practice attachment for accident and emergency
training: review, 215

transient ischaemic attacks, Diagnosis and management of
transient ischaemic attacks in accident and emergency, 374

transit time, Foreign body ingestion in children: an audit of transit
time, 371

trauma, Aerobic and anaerobic microbiology of infections after
trauma in children, 162

traumatic brain injury, The management of minor traumatic brain
injury: review, 84

trephine, Subungual haematomas: is simple trephining enough?, 269
twenty four hour cover, Accident and emergency 24 hour senior

cover-a necessity or a luxury?, 181

ultrasound, Efficacy of transabdominal ultrasound examination in
the diagnosis of early pregnancy complications in an emergency
department, 155

Fibular fracture: detection with high resolution diagnostic
ultrasound: emergency casebook, 118

undergraduate education, commentary, 201
upper airway obstruction, Adult supraglottitis: an important cause

of airway obstruction, 114
Sevoflurane: letter, 207

USA, A transatlantic comparison of training in emergency medicine,
175

The work of the American emergency physician, 170

vaginal temperature measurement, Intravesical thermometer: an
unusual complication of vaginal temperature measurement, 432

venlafaxine, Serotonin syndrome due to venlafaxine overdose, 333
ventilation bag, The question of removing a ventilation bag before

defibrillation: letter, 286
verbal abuse, Violence and verbal abuse against staff in accident and

emergency departments: a survey of consultants in the UK and
the Republic of Ireland, 262

victims of violence, Vulnerability, victims and violence, 39
violence, Violence and verbal abuse against staff in accident and

emergency departments: a survey of consultants in the UK and
the Republic of Ireland, 262

Vulnerability, victims and violence, 39

Waldenstrom's macroglobulinaemia, Waldenstrom macro-
globulinaemia presenting as bleeding diathesis with paradoxical
coagulation of blood samples: emergency casebook, 331

warfarin, The risks of minor head injury in the warfarinised patient,
159

x ray films, Can x rays be accurately interpreted using a low cost tele-
medicine system?, 312

x ray interpretation, Can accident and emergency nurse practition-
ers interpret radiographs? A multicentre study, 105

x rays, SHOs' interpretation of x rays: letter, 208

447


